2025 Photojournalism ‘Club’ Competition — Final Report

| Closing Date: 15 March 2025

| Date de Clotire: 15 mars 2025

Club Hosting: Canadian Association For
Photographic Art

Club Hote: L’Association canadienne d’art
photographique

COMPETITION TEAM

MEMBRES

Competition Coordinator: Sheldon Boles, FCAPA -
Director of Competitions

Coordinateur du concours : Sheldon Boles, FCAPA -
Directeur des concours

Chair of Pre-Screening Committee: Cheryl Bramble,
ACAPA — Assistant Director of Competitions

Présidente du comité de présélection : Cheryl
Bramble, ACAPA - Directrice adjointe des concours

Lance Gitter - EntryWizard Specialist

Lance Gitter - Spécialiste EntryWizard

COMPETITION TEAM

MEMBRES

Judge #1 — Bill Hall

Juge # 1 — Bill Hall

Judge #2 — Sheena Wilkie

Juge # 2 — Sheena Wilkie

Judge #3 — Robert Laramée

Juge # 3- Robert Laramée

COMPETITION STATISTICS

STATISITIQUES DU CONCOURS

Highest Aggregate Score: 145.0

Pointage agrégé le plus élevé : 145.0

Highest Image Score: 27.5

Pointage le plus élevé pour une image : 27.5

Total Number of Entrants: 33

Nombre total de participants: 33

Total Number of Images: 173

Nombre total d'images: 173

NUMBER & TYPE OF DISQUALIFIED
IMAGES

NOMBRE ET TYPE D’IMAGES
DISQUALIFIEES

No. No.
of Type of Disqualification de Type de disqualification
2 Image exceeded the restricted editing criteria 2 Idl‘rgsi%ina excede les limites des criteres

CAPA Scoring Chart / Bareme de pointage de ’ACAP

Judges are encouraged to use the CAPA Scoring Chart below to assign scores to each image presented in the
competition. Voici I'échelle de notation TACAP que les juges sont encouragés a évaluer chaque image:

Points Based evaluation on these considerations / Critéres d’évaluation
4 Extremely poor with very serious faults / Extrémement faible avec des fautes trés sérieuses
5 Fair — possibly with major faults / Passable — possiblement avec des fautes majeures
6 Good displays average technical qualities and average impact / Bon affiche des qualités
technigues moyennes et un impact moyen
7-8 Excellent image — above average in technical qualities and impact / Excellente image —
au-dessus de la moyenne en termes de qualités techniques et d'impact
9 Exceptionally good — very high technical qualities and high impact / Exceptionnellement
bonne— trés hautes qualités techniques et impact élevé
10 Demonstrates the ‘wow’ factor — outstanding impact and technical aspects / Le facteur ‘wow’
mis en évidence — impact et qualités techniques hors du commun

To ensure a wider distribution of scores and minimize the number of ties, Judges are ENCOURAGED to use .5
scores (such as 4.5, 5.5, 6.5, 7.5, 8.5 and 9.5). Vous étes encouragé a utiliser des 0.5 points (comme 6.5, 7.5,
8.5, 9.5) ce qui permettra d’obtenir un étalement plus grand des pointages et de diminuer le nombre de bris

d’égalité a effectuer.
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Tie Breaking / Bris d’égalité

3" Merit — Animals / 3éme Mérite - Animaux

Score/ Judges’ Decision/
Photographer / Photographe Pointage Décision des juges
Lori Janz “Battle Above Osoyoos” 22.0 3rd Merit / 3éme mérite
Jian Wang “Black-Winged Kite Hunting” 22.0
John Pickard “And the Chase is On” 22.0
Roseanne Fortini-Burrows “Urban Moose” 22.0

1st Merit — Environmental / 1er mérite - Environnement

Score/ Judges’ Decision/
Photographer / Photographe Pointage Décision des juges
Paule Hjertaas “Removing Dead Fish” 26.0 15t Merit / 1er mérite
Greg Reely “Nk’Mip Wildfire” 26.0 2"d Merit / 2éme mérite

3rd Merit — Environmental / 3éme mérite - Environnement

Score/ Judges’ Decision/
Photographer/ Photographe Pointage Décision des juges
Grant Crawford Ma!dnaes Garbage in 25.0 3rd Merit / 3éme mérite
Paradise
Phillip Chang “Symphony of Heaven and” 25.0

1st Merit — Sports / 1er mérite - Sports

Score/ Judges’ Decision/
Photographer/ Photographe Pointage Décision des juges

Joe Chase “Here | Go” 26.0 15t Merit 1er mérite
David Laronde “Whistler Luge World Cup” 26.0 2"d Merit / 2éme mérite
Yanhua Lu “Motocross” 26.0 3" Merit / 3éme mérite
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COMPETITION DETAILS DETAILS DU CONCOURS
The following histogram illustrates the distribution of L'histogramme suivant illustre la répartition de tous
all total scores for this competition. les pointages totaux pour ce concours

Competition - Distribution - Distribution des pointages
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For an explanation of the 30%, you can read our article entitled “Your Progress in Photography Hinges on
Continual Learning.” Check out this webpage -
https://capacanada.ca/your-progress-in-photography-hinges-on-continual-learning/

Pour une explication des 30%, vous pouvez lire notre article intitulé « Vos progrés en photographie dépendent
d'un apprentissage continu ». Consultez cette page web -

https://capacanada.ca/wp-content/uploads/2024/10/\V os-progres-en-photographie-dependent-de-lapprentissage-
continu-French.pdf

You can view the winning images here - https://capacanada.ca/competition-winners-2025-
photojournalism-club-competition/

The following is a listing of images submitted by Voici la liste des images soumises par les divers
various CAPA members along with corresponding membres de 'ACAP ainsi que les pointages
scores and CAPA awards. correspondants et des prix de ’ACAP.




Title/Titre
Tornado Spares Wyoming Town
Here | Go
Premier Addresses
Ww1 Unknown Soldier Repatriation
Operation Nanook Nunalivut
Trans Rights Are Human Rights
Camera 35 St Johns Total
A Toute Vitesse - At Full Speed
Solidaires - Solidarity
Eclipse Solaire Totale
Woc Freestyle Stoneham
Mort Lente - Slow Death
Etre Sur Son X -
Association des Photographes Artisans de Laval (APAL) Total
Water Instead Of School, Ethiopia
Maldives Garbage In Paradise
The Most Dangerous Sport In World
An Epic Migration
Standing At Guard
Taking Him For A Ride
Langley Camera Club Total
Whistler Luge World Cup
Unlucky Parking Spot
Speaking Truth To Power
What Did You Call My Mom
Yummy
Encounter
North Shore Photographic Society Total
Motocross
Symphony Of Heaven An
Moonsiae In Antarctic
Dogs Sledding
Black-Winged Kite Hunting
Indian Train Festival
Jiahua Elite Photography Association Total
Anticipation Cig Games
Move Fast, Get The Shot
A Full Scale Drill
Downside Up
Tackle
Past Pride
Surrey Photography Club Total
Demonstration
Thai Boxing
Rite Of Passage
After The Storm
In The Lead
Icy Breakthrough
Montreal Camera Club Total
Nk’Mip Creek Wildfire
Hard Times El Cazo De Oro
Battle Above Osoyoos
And The Chase Is On
Eyes Of The Beast
Riding Bulls
Osoyoos Photography Club Total

Photographer/Photographre

Lesleyanne Ryan
Joe Chase
Declan Flynn
Cindy Marshall
Terry Day

Carol Ann Ryan

Marcel Rouillard
Guy Roy

André Dupuis
Pierre Paradis
Gilles Savoie
Josée Martineau

Betty Johnston
Grant Crawford
Colleen Walden
Susan Kuyer
Lorna Scott
Karen Reynolds

David Laronde
Jason Duncan
Gordon Cornwall
Kathryn Macgarvey
Raymond Chan
James Kung

Yanhua Lu
Phillip Chang
Xiaohong Yang
Jasmine Suo
Jian Wang
Shaozhen Luo

Asif Bhalesha
Carol Jackson
Darren Dee

John Kalley
Helmut Gruntorard
Gail Stephan

Amir El Etr

Philip Goldsmith
Marla Rapoport
Walwyn Martin

Phillip Shapiro
Heather Loewenhardt

Greg Reely

Yinet Gomez

Lori Janz

John Pickard
Trevor Reeves
Stephane Guignard

Themes / thémes
Contemporary-Contemporain
Sports-Sports
Contemporary-Contemporain
Contemporary-Contemporain
Contemporary-Contemporain
Contemporary-Contemporain

Sports-Sports
Contemporary-Contemporain
Contemporary-Contemporain

Sports-Sports
Environmental/Environnement

Sports-Sports

Contemporary-Contemporain
Environmental/Environnement
Sports-Sports
Animals-Animaux
Contemporary-Contemporain
Sports-Sports

Sports-Sports
Contemporary-Contemporain
Environmental/Environnement

Sports-Sports

Sports-Sports
Contemporary-Contemporain

Sports-Sports
Environmental/Environnement
Environmental/Environnement

Sports-Sports

Animals-Animaux
Contemporary-Contemporain

Sports-Sports
Contemporary-Contemporain
Contemporary-Contemporain

Sports-Sports

Sports-Sports
Contemporary-Contemporain

Contemporary-Contemporain
Sports-Sports
Contemporary-Contemporain
Environmental/Environnement
Sports-Sports
Contemporary-Contemporain

Environmental/Environnement
Contemporary-Contemporain
Animals-Animaux
Animals-Animaux
Environmental/Environnement
Sports-Sports
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Pointage

275
255
24
24
22
22
145
25
24
24
24
235
22
142.5
26
25
24
23
225
21.5
142
255
245
24
24
23
20
141
255
245
225
225
22
21.5
138.5
245
235
23
23
23
20.5
137.5
245
24
23
23
21.5
21
137
255
23
22
22
22
22
136.5

Medal/Médaille
1st Merit Award
1st Merit Award

GOLD

SILVER
3rd Merit Award
3rd Merit Award

2nd Merit Award

BRONZE
2nd Merit Award

Honour Award
3rd Merit Award

Honour Award

Honour Award

2nd Merit Award

3rd Merit Award




Les Héros Perdus De L'Arctique
Résilience Cubaine

Jacques
Qui Empietesurenvironnementdequi ?
Ca S'Accumule
A Droite Toute
Club photo Dimension Total
Jordan Freestyle At Scmx Shawinigan
Heroes In The Heat
Beat The Wave - Santa Cruz Ca
Et Le Meilleur Gagne
Bangladesh Protest In Boston
Je Vole Vers La Victoire
Club photo de Repentigny Total
Cn Tower Snow Bird Formation
Murderer
Saving Turtles
Srinagar Market Social
Catching The Annual Salmon Run
Trench Kiln
Beach Photo Club Total
Standing With Ukraine
My Friends And |
Corner Kick
Freedom Will Prevalil
Shopping For Supper
Chill Runners
Niagara Association of Photographic Art Total
The Troubles
Overtourism
Through Rain, Wind, Hurricane
Helping Hand From Above
Neck And Neck
Final Leg Of The Race
Photo Fredericton Total
Protest
In Pursuit
1000M Male Speed Skater 9575
Number 80 Does Wheelie
Llama And Child
Wheelie Good Time
Photographic Guild of Nova Scotia Total
The Lucky One
Full Throttle
Skyborne Relief
Imagine
Parade Of The Longhorn
Vigil
Vernon Photography Club Total
Ruines Eplorées
Défi Mauricie 2024
Shawinigan En Féte
Haute Voltige
Vers Le Feu
Espoir
Club de photo mauricien Total

Paul Brubacher
Denis Grenier

Morissette Cusco 2013
Clara Dumais

Line Biron

Rémy Weber

Claude Prud'Homme
Lothar Geiger
Daniel André Bélair
Liliane Fortier
Patrick Cloutier
Clarence Venne

Margus Kask
Alan Dunlop
Kersti Meema
Anne Megas
Bill Komar
Janis Mitchell

Karen Fulham
Susan Dayboll
Linette Mori

Lisa Kelley

Doug Reilly

Bruno Campagiorni

Gary Farrah
Nancy Leger
Fran Harris
Brad Chapman
Nic Leblanc
Kim Stewart

Andrzej Kajetanowicz
Antonio Solis

Laszlo Podor

France Boutilier
Darryl Robertson
Rosemary Sampson

Lois Mcniven
Tor Nenzen
John Gallant
Glennis O'Neill
Kerry Snelson
Wayne Emde

Angele Goyette
Bertrand Clavet
Marie-Claude Bernard
Martin Lalonde

Mario Groleau

Esthel Gilbert

Environmental/Environnement
Contemporary-Contemporain

Contemporary-Contemporain

Environmental/Environnement

Environmental/Environnement
Sports-Sports

Sports-Sports
Contemporary-Contemporain
Sports-Sports
Sports-Sports
Contemporary-Contemporain
Sports-Sports

Contemporary-Contemporain
Contemporary-Contemporain
Environmental/Environnement
Contemporary-Contemporain
Environmental/Environnement
Contemporary-Contemporain

Contemporary-Contemporain
Animals-Animaux
Sports-Sports
Contemporary-Contemporain
Contemporary-Contemporain
Sports-Sports

Contemporary-Contemporain
Contemporary-Contemporain
Sports-Sports
Contemporary-Contemporain
Sports-Sports
Sports-Sports

Contemporary-Contemporain
Sports-Sports
Sports-Sports
Sports-Sports

Animals-Animaux
Sports-Sports

Environmental/Environnement
Sports-Sports
Environmental/Environnement
Contemporary-Contemporain
Contemporary-Contemporain
Contemporary-Contemporain

Contemporary-Contemporain
Sports-Sports
Contemporary-Contemporain
Sports-Sports
Contemporary-Contemporain
Contemporary-Contemporain
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24
235

225
22
22
22

136

245

235
23
23
21
21

136
24
24

235

21.5
21
20

134
24

235
23
22
21

20.5

134
23

225

225
22
22

21.5

133.5

235

235

225
22
21
21

133.5
23
23

225

21.5

21.5

21.5

133

245
24

21.5

21.5

20.5
20

132

1st Merit Award



Entrevue Frangois Hollande
Déchets Généreux

Milton Park
L'Homme Débranché
Péche Sou La Glace Précaire
Verglas
AQR Photo de Radio-Canada Total
Alberta Wild Horses Vs Clearcut
Lucha Libre Wrestling
Urban Moose
Pro Ukraine Meeting In Calgary
Snowboard Champions Celebration
Team Henderson
Foothills Camera Club Total
No To Fascist America
Final Sprint
Slack Lining Over Smokey Falls
We All Love Winter
Rapid Transit
Hop On Hop Off
Trillium Photographic Club Total
Carmel
Celebration Of Caribana
Grey Cup Parade
Malawi School Bus
Netanyahu
Horned Devil Float
Toronto Camera Club Total
Patrimoine Gaspésien En Fumée
Midnight Sun
Dégel
Des Sapeurs Sans Peur
Les Marchands Du 6E A Paris
Protection Du St-Laurent
Club photo I'Oeil qui voit de Saint-Hubert Total
Rodeo Bullfighte
Thai Boxing 5
Bull Riding 7
Markham Chinese Heritage Celebratio
Watching King Ship On Fire
Jump Over Fire With Lucky Goddess
The Chinese Canadian Photographic Society Of Toronto Total
Marché Des Femmes D'Arusha
On Boycotte
Changement Climatique
Alouettes De Montréal
Gymkhana
Visite Ministérielle
Club Photo Pierrefonds Total
Ca Chauffe
Les Yeux Fermés
Démonstration De Force
Circulation Matinale, Jaipur, Inde
Hélysanne
Capteurs d'Images Total

Claude Dubé
Mia Webster

Richard Duret
Daniel Carriere
Daniel Dubé
Carole Gatien

Kristin Duff
Jan Lyall

Rosanne Fortini-Burrows

Douglas Howard
Laura James
Bill Cubit

Karen Blunt
Bob Cote
Andy Langs
Debbie Garbe
Ed Espin
John King

Shelley Hassard
Janna_Cheng
Catalin Sandu
Andrew Pateras
Victor Peters
Catherine Auyeung

Lise-Marie Coté
Yves Teasdale
Jacques Dubord
Aline Vermette
Louise Légaré
Line Fréchette

Mabel Au
Albert Fok
Jill Lam
Janson Su
Katie Mak
Cindy Wong

Jean-Marc Legentil
Alex Dumitru
Suzanne Giroux
Michel Emery
Bassam Agha
Kemal Aksakal

Francois Valiquette
Lyne Foster
Robert Pelletier
Jacques Garneau
Bertrand Tougas

Contemporary-Contemporain
Environmental/Environnement

Environmental/Environnement
Contemporary-Contemporain
Environmental/Environnement
Environmental/Environnement

Environmental/Environnement
Sports-Sports
Animals-Animaux
Contemporary-Contemporain
Sports-Sports
Sports-Sports

Contemporary-Contemporain
Sports-Sports
Sports-Sports

Contemporary-Contemporain

Contemporary-Contemporain

Contemporary-Contemporain

Sports-Sports
Contemporary-Contemporain
Contemporary-Contemporain
Contemporary-Contemporain
Contemporary-Contemporain
Contemporary-Contemporain

Contemporary-Contemporain
Contemporary-Contemporain
Contemporary-Contemporain
Contemporary-Contemporain
Contemporary-Contemporain
Environmental/Environnement

Sports-Sports

Sports-Sports

Sports-Sports
Environmental/Environnement
Environmental/Environnement
Environmental/Environnement

Contemporary-Contemporain
Contemporary-Contemporain
Environmental/Environnement
Sports-Sports
Sports-Sports
Contemporary-Contemporain

Contemporary-Contemporain
Sports-Sports
Sports-Sports

Contemporary-Contemporain
Sports-Sports
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25
23

22
20.5
20.5
20.5

131.5
235

22
21.5
21.5
21.5

21

131
225
225

22
21.5

20
19.5

128

24
225

22
21.5
19.5

18

127.5

22
21.5

21
20.5

20

20

125

24

24

22
18.5
18.5
17.5

124.5
235
21.5

21
19.5
19.5

19

124
26.5
21.5

21

20

18

107

2nd Merit Award



Determination
Hurdle Race

Teamwork
Solidarity And Resistance
Richmond Hill Camera Club Total
Too Late
Snowboard Québec
Before October 7Th
Optimisation
Club Photo des Pays-d'en-Haut Total
Defensive Driving
Exporting Logs Equal Exporting Jobs
Roller Derby Star
New Housing Construction
Cowichan Valley Camera Club Total
Heehaww
Reflet De L'Intégration
Suspect
La Porte Rouge De Séoul A Québec
Club Photo Sépia Total
Jour D'Eclipse
Esprit D'Equipe
Carcel El Roble De Puntarenas
Passion Photo Laurentides Total
Flooded Pierrefonds Boulevard
Pickleball And Spectators
Christmas Fun
Lakeshore Camera Club Total
Accepting The Assignment
Danger Due To Progress
Brockville Area Photo Club Total
Removing Dead Fish
Regina Photo Club Total
Istanbul Tourist Versus Snow Storm
Moose Jaw Camera Club Total
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Daisy Lai Sports-Sports 25
Katie Mak Sports-Sports 25
Ron Mantay Sports-Sports 25
Barry Green Contemporary-Contemporain 22.5
97.5

Richard Tétreault Environmental/Environnement 23.5
Marie-Claire Boulé Sports-Sports 23.5
Richard Guay Contemporary-Contemporain 22.5
Anne-Marie Gervais Environmental/Environnement 21.5
91

Valerie Payne Contemporary-Contemporain 23
Marilyn Jeffries Contemporary-Contemporain 22.5
Willie Harvie Sports-Sports 21
Jean Hamilton Contemporary-Contemporain 19.5
86

Martin Long Sports-Sports 24
Francine Fallara Contemporary-Contemporain 20.5
Clement Bergeron Contemporary-Contemporain 20
Lyne Coté Contemporary-Contemporain 18.5
83

Lucien Lisabelle Contemporary-Contemporain 22
Sandra Boivin Contemporary-Contemporain 21
Daniel St-Denis Contemporary-Contemporain 20
63

Marianna Armata Environmental/Environnement 23
Cynthia Magliocco Sports-Sports 20
Demetra Kamitsis Contemporary-Contemporain 18.5
61.5

Catherine Starr Environmental/Environnement 21.5
Gord Eamer Environmental/Environnement 21
42.5

Paule Hjertaas Environmental/Environnement 25.5
25.5

Hilda Maier Environmental/Environnement 20
20

1st Merit Award

CLOSING REMARKS

A copy of this report has been posted on
the Competition Reports webpage. This
webpage can only be only accessed by
individuals who successfully log into CAPA
website.

This report has been reviewed and
approved by:

Sheldon Boles, FCAPA
CAPA Director of Competitions

CONCLUSION

Une copie de ce rapport a été publiée sur
la page Web des rapports de compétition.
Cette page Web n'est accessible qu'aux
personnes qui se connectent avec succes
au site Web de 'ACAP.

Ce rapport a été revu et approuveé par :

Sheldon Boles, FCAPA,
L’ACAP Directeur des Concours



